
 

*.BWG262*BWG262 1 of 10 

 Hall of the House of Representatives 
  84th General Assembly - First Extraordinary Session, 2003   

 Amendment Form  
  

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 38 

"THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE EIGHTY-FOURTH  SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT OF 

THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE 

STATE BUDGET." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 38. 
 

Amend Senate Bill No. 38 as engrossed, 05/08/03: 
 
 
Page 4 Line 7 delete "23,652" and substitute "53,652" 
 
And 
 
Page 4 line 16 delete "217,526" and substitute "207,526" 
 
And 
 
Page 4 line 19 delete "60,000" and substitute "40,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 4 line 24 delete "250,000" and substitute "247,250" 
 
And 
 
Page 4 delete line 33 
 
And 
 
Page 5 line 13 delete "5,000" and substitute "2,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 8 delete line 26 
 
And 
 
Page 8 line 31 delete "5,000" and substitute "2,500" 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 2 of 10 

And 
 
Page 8 line 33 delete "5,000" and substitute "10,000" 
 
And  
 
Page 9 line 12 delete "5,000" and substitute "2,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 10 delete line 4 
 
And 
 
Page 10 delete line 11 
 
And 
 
Page 12 line 8 delete "5,000" and substitute "17,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 12 line 34 delete "5,000" and substitute "10,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 13 line 16 delete "5,000" and substitute "10,000"  
 
And 
 
Page 14, line 14 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 14 line 24 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 15 line 10 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 16 line 24 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 16 line 33 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 16 line 34 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 3 of 10 

And 
 
Page 16 line 35 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 17 line 3 delete "1,000" and substitute "1,250" 
 
And 
 
Page 17 line 22 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 17 line 28 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 17 line 32 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 17 line 35 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 18 line 3 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 18 line 13 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 18 delete line 18 
 
And  
 
Page 18 line 19 delete "2,000" and substitute "4,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 18 delete line 32 
 
And 
 
Page 19 line 32 delete "5,000" and substitute "2,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 20 line 2 delete "10,000" and substitute "6,000" 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 4 of 10 

And 
 
Page 21 line 5 delete "3,000" and substitute "11,345" 
 
And 
 
Page 23 line 25 delete "25,000" and substitute "10,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 23 line 27 delete""25,000" and substitute "5,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 25 line 6 delete "30,000" and substitute "25,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 25 line 12 delete "30,000" and substitute "35,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 25 line 29 delete "30,000" and substitute "55,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 26 line 3 delete "28,000" and substitute "26,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 26 line 6 delete "28,000" and substitute "26,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 26 line 8 delete "28,000" and substitute "26,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 27 line 17 delete "20,000" and substitute "30,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 28 line 6 delete "20,000" and substitute "15,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 28 line 15 delete "10,000" and substitute "5,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 28 line 35 delete "80,000" and substitute "120,000" 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 5 of 10 

And 
 
Page 29 line 7 delete "80,000" and substitute "40,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 29 line 14 delete "75,000" and substitute "50,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 20 line 18 delete "57,000" and substitute "87,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 30 line 12 delete "165,000" and substitute "155,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 30 line 23 delete "150,000" and substitute "50,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 30 line 28 delete "350,000" and substitute "400,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 31 line 2 delete "50,000" and substitute "30,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 31 line 4 delete "100,000" and substitute "75,000" 
 
And  
 
Page 31 line 23 delete "125,000" and substitute "100,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 31 line 27 delete "150,000" and substitute "148,000" 
 
And  
 
Page 32 line 16 delete "50,000" and substitute "30,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 32 line 30 delete "20,000" and substitute "15,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 33 line 2 delete "40,000" and substitute "15,000" 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 6 of 10 

And 
 
Page 33 line 6 delete "50,000 and substitute "35,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 33 line 11 delete "38,000" and substitute "8,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 33, line 34 delete "50,000" and substitute "35,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 36 line 5 delete "10,000" and substitute "6,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 36 line 7 delete "10,000" and substitute "6,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 36 line 12 delete "10,000" and substitute "6,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 36 line 13 delete "10,000" and substitute "2,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 36 line 24 delete "10,000” and substitute "5,000"  
 
And 
 
Page 36 line 35 delete "10,000" and substitute "15,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 37 line 21 delete "10,000" and substitute "12,500" 
 
And  
 
Page 38 line 1 delete "10,000" and substitute "28,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 38 line 33 delete "10,000” and substitute "15,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 39 line 6 delete "10,000" and substitute "5,000" 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 7 of 10 

And 
 
Page 39 line 8 delete "10,000" and substitute "12,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 39 line 22 delete "10,000" and substitute "8,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 39 line 25 delete "10,000" and substitute "7,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 40 line 7 delete "15,000" and substitute "5,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 41 line 23 delete "15,000" and substitute "25,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 41 line 30 delete "15,000" and substitute "25,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 42 line 30 delete "10,000" and substitute "2,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 43 line 17 delete "10,000" and substitute "5,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 43 delete line 36 and substitute therefor: 
"Weiner Library       $10,000 
Pea Ridge Fire Department Expenses and    $ 4,000 
purchase of equipment       
Lowell Fire Department expenses and Equipment  $ 2,000 
Rocky Branch Fire Department for expenses,   $ 2,000 
purchase of self contained breathing apparatus 
and other equipment 
Piney Point Fire Department for expenses,   $ 2,000 
purchase of self contained breathing apparatus 
and other equipment 
NEBCO Fire Department for expenses,    $ 2,000 
purchase of self contained breathing apparatus 
and other equipment 
Highway 94 East Fire Department for expenses,   $ 2,000 
purchase of self contained breathing apparatus 
and other equipment 
Hickory Creek Fire Department for expenses,   $ 2,000 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 8 of 10 

purchase of self contained breathing apparatus 
and other equipment 
Avoca Fire Department for expenses,    $ 2,000 
purchase of self contained breathing apparatus 
and other equipment 
Beaver Lake Fire Department for expenses,   $ 2,000 
purchase of self contained breathing apparatus 
and other equipment 
Krooked Kreek Fire Department in Boone County  $ 2,500 
Pleasant Hill Fire Department     $ 2,000 
City of Elm Springs for the police department  $ 2,700 
Cincinnati Fire Department     $15,000 
City of Springdale for street projects   $ 5,000 
Haskell Volunteer Fire Department    $ 1,000 
Turtle Creek Volunteer Fire Department   $ 1,000 
Mississippi County general improvement projects  $ 5,000 
in Wilson Arkansas 
Little River Jail and Shooting Range   $10,000 
City of Pine Bluff Department of Parks and   $5,000 
Recreation equipment 
City of Lakeview for costs associated with  $26,500 
equipping the ballpark and other purposes 
Claude Parrish Radiation Therapy Institute equipment $35,000 
Perryville Senior Citizens Center for installation $75,000 
of a kitchen 
Gillett Fire Department      $ 2,000 
Saint Charles Volunteer Fire Department   $ 2,000 
Tichnor Volunteer Fire Department    $ 2,000 
Arkansas City Volunteer Fire Department   $ 2,000 
Kelso/Rohwer Fire Department     $ 2,000 
Watson Area Volunteer Fire Department   $ 2,000 
Construction and equipping the Hartford Senior  $ 5,000 
Citizen Center in Hartford, Arkansas " 
 
And 
 
Page 44 line 8 delete "20,000" and substitute "100,000" 
 
And 
 
page 44 line 11 delete "125,000" and substitute "100,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 44, line 28 delete "5,000" and substitute "2,300" 
 
And  
 
Page 44 line 34 delete "140,000" and substitute "145,000" 
 
And 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 9 of 10 

Page 45 line 13 delete "274,345" and substitute "272,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 45 delete lines 23 and 24 
 
And  
 
Page 46 delete lines 12 and 13 
 
And  
 
Page 47 line 12 delete "100,000" and substitute "225,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 47 line 17 delete "60,000" and substitute "30,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 47 line 18 delete "Acces" and substitute "Access" 
 
And  
 
Page 48 line 6 delete "350,000" and substitute "325,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 49 delete line 20 and substitute therefor: 
" Instructional Equipment, Research Infrastructure,  $450,000 
 Start-up costs and matching of research grants 
U of A - Little Rock" 
 
And 
 
Page 50 line 1 delete "75,000" and substitute "65,000" 
 
And 
 
Page 50 line 9 delete "75,000" and substitute "50,000" 
 
And  
 
Page 50 line 13 delete "100,000" and substitute "91,500" 
 
And 
 
Page 50 delete line 15 and substitute the following: 
" cultural and entrepreneurial study center 
 School of Education      $ 3,500 
 Scholarships       $45,000" 
 



  

BWG262 House Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 38 10 of 10 

And 
 
Page 50 line 21 delete "230,621" and substitute "255,621" 
 
And 
 
Page 50 delete line 23 and substitute the following: 
"War Memorial Stadium Commission 
 Construction, renovation, major maintenance and  $125,000  
 improvements      
Workforce Education Department" 
 
And 
 
Page 50 line 31 delete "553,430" and substitute "407,430” 
 
And 
 
Page 51 delete line 32 and substitute the following: 
"Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality 
 Contract Services to complete the Total Maximum Daily  $400,000 
 Load (TMDL) for all impaired waters of the state to meet 
 the water quality standards of the Federal Clean Water 
 Act 
 
Health Department" 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read _______________________________________________________________________________ 
By: Senator Bisbee 
BWG/BKD - 050820032315 ________________________________________ 
BWG262 Chief Clerk 


